
TOWN OF WINTER PARK 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

Tuesday, September 9, 2025 8:00 AM 
  
 A G E N D A 
 

I. Call to Order 
 

II. Roll Call of Commission Members 
 

III. Public Comment  
 This time is reserved for anyone from the public to speak about items not on the agenda. The Planning Commission 

is not prepared to decide on matters brought up during this time, but if warranted, will place them on a future agenda. 
 

IV. Conflict of Interest 
 

V. Consent Agenda:  
a. Minutes – August 26, 2025 
b. Minor Site Plan – 487 Leland Creek Way (PLN25-077) 
c. Minor Site Plan – 70 Cub Creek Way (PLN25-079) 

 
VI. General Business: 

 
VII. Director’s Report: 

 
VIII. Planning Commission Items of Discussion 

This time is reserved for Commission discussion items that are not listed on the agenda. 
 
 

Online Meeting Login Instructions – See next page



Computer Login Instructions 
Please click the link below to join the webinar: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86205559892?pwd=1tD3GScH5WgXpbaxbZXiTpUwLHWlSS.1 
Passcode: 20252026  
 
Phone Login Instructions 
Dial In Numbers (for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location): 
+1 719 359 4580 US 
+1 669 444 9171 US 
+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose) 
+1 253 205 0468 US 
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) 
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston) 
+1 929 436 2866 US (New York) 
+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC) 
+1 305 224 1968 US 
+1 309 205 3325 US 
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 
+1 360 209 5623 US 
+1 386 347 5053 US 
+1 507 473 4847 US 
+1 564 217 2000 US 
+1 646 931 3860 US 
+1 689 278 1000 US 
Webinar ID: 862 0555 9892 
Passcode: 20252026 
 
International numbers available: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kdr9la1HH0    
 
You can log into the Zoom meeting through the link above to view what is projected on the screen. You 
can use either your computer audio or the number above. Everyone will be muted upon entry into the 
meeting to ensure that we have manageable background noise and limited interruptions. 

 
Public Hearing Process 
If you would like to participate in the public hearing, please follow these instructions so we can make 
sure everyone that wants to speak has the opportunity. When you log into Zoom you will be 
automatically muted to limit background noise. When the public hearing is opened for public comment, 
please use the “raise your hand” feature and staff will unmute citizens in the order they were received. 
To enable “raise your hand” feature, click on the “Participants” button the bottom of the screen.  If you 
are on phone, press *9 to “raise your hand” and *6 to unmute.   
 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86205559892?pwd=1tD3GScH5WgXpbaxbZXiTpUwLHWlSS.1
https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kdr9la1HH0


TOWN OF WINTER PARK 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

Tuesday, August 26, 2025 8:00 AM 
  
 MINUTES 
 
 
DATE:  Tuesday, August 26, 2025. 
 
MEETING:  Winter Park Planning Commission 
 
PLACE:  Town Hall Council Chambers and Zoom Meeting Call 
 
PRESENT: Chair Dave Barker, Vice Chair Doug Robbins, Commissioners Shawn Cullingford 

(online),  Dale McCaw, Thomas McDonald (online), Justin Bontrager and Eric 
Mowrey are present. Also present are Community Development Director James 
Shockey, Senior Town Planner Brian Kelly, Town Planner II Adam Springer 
(virtual) and Town Attorney Kunal Parikh (online). 

 
I. Call to Order 

Chair Barker calls the meeting to order at 8:03 a.m. 
 

II. Roll Call of Commission Members 
All Commissioners are present today. 

 
III. Public Comment  

No one comes forward. 
 

IV. Conflict of Interest 
No one comes forward. 
 

 
V. Consent Agenda:  

a. Minutes – August 12, 2025 
b. Minor Site Plan – 288 Bridger Trail (PLN25-071) 
c. Minor Site Plan – 148 Beaver Lodge (PLN25-072) 

 
Commissioner Robbins moves to approve the consent agenda with Staff comments. 
Commissioner Mowrey seconds. The consent agenda is approved 7, 0.  

 
VI. General Business: 

 
None presented 

 
VII. Director’s Report: 

 
Director Shockey informs the Commissioners about an upcoming joint workshop with Town 
Council.  
 
The Staff has been working on establishing a policy regarding construction hours by contacting 



other jurisdictions and getting feedback from them.  
 

The Town Council is working on putting together Affordable Housing special regulations and 
considerations. Director Shockey will send a calendar invite to the Commissioners.  
 
Regarding the Sign Code update, there is a brief conversation about electronic message display 
for new and existing signs around Town. The Staff would like to receive comments from the 
Commissioners regarding this topic so they can send the information to the business 
community. Planner Kelly expects to have a final document by October to be approved in 
November. 
 
Planner Springer gives an update to the Commissioners about building height and the 
conversations that have been taking place with surveyors and developers. He expects to have an 
update in the upcoming days. 
 
Finally, the Commissioners are informed about the Public Notice already posted for a height 
variance. There is a brief conversation about how this Variance, if granted, might not be in 
compliance with the upcoming update to building height measurement (UDC§3-A-7(E)). 

 
 

VIII. Planning Commission Items of Discussion 

There being no further business to discuss, Commissioner Robbins makes motion to adjourn, 
Commissioner McCaw seconds motion, by unanimous “aye”, the meeting is adjourned at 8:10 
a.m. 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Planning Commission will be Tuesday, September 9, 2025, at 
8:00 a.m.  

________________________________________ 

Irene Kilburn, Building and Planning Technician II 
 
 





 

months of the application submittal. 
 
Homeowners Association Review (Item 6):  
See Attached Letter. Leland Creek Design Review Committee provided a letter of approval with 
conditions dated February 24, 2025. 
 
➢ At building permit, confirm submitted plans comply with the Leland Creek Subdivision 

Design Guidelines as noted below: 
 
o The triangular windows will not be considered - please revise 
o Lighting locations and specifications are not included 
o Utility meters shall be located on the structure and screened from view. Ensure design 

meets the requirements of MPEI and Xcel Energy 
o Materials: 

▪ Railings - design, materials and colors 
▪ Windows - SDLs required. Wood Aluminum clad required 
▪ Posts for decks - require stone bases on all posts. Scale of the posts and the base 

are critical to the appearance of the decks 
▪ Fascia - 2x12 dimensional lumber preferred 
▪ Soffits - dimensional natural wood required (Fiber cement siding material – “Hardie” 

will not be allowed on soffits) 
▪ Exterior wall vertical and horizontal siding. Unbroken wall plans will not be allowed to 

have a vertical material transition. See crude redline, we suggest board and bat 
siding where vertical redlines are drawn so material on a wall plane is consistent. 

▪ Stone shall be natural stone veneer. No faux stone will be allowed. 
 

Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU):  
N/A. No ADU is proposed. 
 
PROJECT DRAWINGS (Item 8) 
Partially Satisfactory. The submitted drawings do not provide all the required minimal information 
that determines the development project is compliant with the UDC. The applicant will revise and 
resubmit drawings as requested below: 
 
Construction Plans (Item 8B): 
Partially Satisfactory. 
 

Erosion Control / Drainage Plan / Drainage Report / Grading / Engineer Review: 
The Construction Plans demonstrate general location of the limits of disturbance (LOD). 
Location of all perimeter control devices or any use of silt fencing  is provided. Soil stockpile 
location is indicated; Off-site soil removal and/or storage may be necessary. 
 
➢ At building permit, submit revised plans to include all best management practices  

(BMP) for construction site stabilization, staging, stockpiles, and any tree protection. 
Provide details of installation of erosion control devices. 
o Plans must show all areas of disturbance for any construction activity including 

appropriate movement clearances of construction vehicles and machinery. 
o Plans must show details (plan and profile) of erosion control measures (ECM) to 



 

be installed for contractors understanding and inspection sign-off. 
 
Site Plan (Item 8C): 
Partially Satisfactory. Per Item number 8 of the Minor Site Plan Application, please ensure all 
drawing packet pages shall be ARCH D (24” x 36”). The following items meet or need revision to 
comply with the requirements as listed on the Minor Site Plan Application:  
 

Building Coverage: 
Satisfactory. The proposed SFD development covers approximately 9,210 SF of the lot, 
utilizing approximately 18.7% of the total lot size (1.13 AC). Per the UDC Sec. 3-A-3 and 
Table 3-A-3, the maximum allowable building coverage in the R-1 zoning district is 40 
percent. The proposed development type meets this requirement. 

 
Driveway: 
Unsatisfactory. The proposed driveway is a minimum of approximately 273 FT in length 
and approximately 12FT in width and more than approximately 10 FT from the nearest side 
property line. The slope of the driveway does not exceed 10% and demonstrates a proper 
5% initial approach from Leland Creek Way Right-of-Way (ROW). However, the first 
twenty-four (24) FT shall not exceed 5%, of which this grade only extends approximately 
twenty (20) FT. Additionally, there should be a transition zone of ten (10) FT from a 5 % 
grade to a 10% grade.  Driveways greater than two hundred (200) FT in length must 
provide a turnaround. The proposed driveway does not meet the requirements of the Town 
of Winter Park Standards and Specifications for Design and Construction. 
 
 At building permit, submit driveway and access plans designed to be constructed 

meeting the SSDC Chapter 4 Driveway Design Standards, §4.4 Alignment.  
 

Limit of Disturbance: 
Satisfactory. The plans show the entire area of proposed disturbance. Per Chapter 2.1.5 of 
the SSDC, Limits of Disturbance should be shown on either the grading and drainage plans 
or the site plan along with existing and proposed contours for the subject lot. 
 
 
Setbacks: 
Satisfactory. The proposed development appears to comply with the setback requirements 
for the R-1 zoning district. However, an Improvement Location Certificate (ILC) will be 
required to verify distances do not encroach the setbacks or exceed beyond the required 
setbacks as determined by the UDC. 
 
➢ An Improvement Location Certificate (ILC) and a Setback and Elevation Certificate 

completed by a licensed Colorado Surveyor shall be required for all new foundations 
within the Town of Winter Park (R106.3.1.2 Survey Requirements) prior to 
underground plumbing inspection. 

 
Snow Storage: 
Satisfactory. The site plan indicates 1,303 SF of snow storage is provided. The proposed 
hardscape that includes uncovered walkways, patios, and driveways is calculated by staff 
to be approximately 5,177 SF requiring 25% or 1,294 SF of snow storage. UDC 3-H-5 



 

requires that a minimum of 25% of all driving surfaces, including gravel shoulders, parking 
areas, and pedestrian walkways is designated for snow storage. This requirement is met. 

 
 

Building Elevations (Item 8D):  
Satisfactory. The proposed residential dwelling features primarily gable roof forms. The proposed 
dwelling aligns with the requirements of the Town of Winter Park Design Guidelines (the 
“Guidelines”) and is consistent with architectural design in the neighborhood. 
 

Building Height:  
Satisfactory. The proposed maximum height is approximately 39 FT 11 IN as measured 
from the lowest point of exposed foundation or the existing grade, whichever is more 
restrictive. The maximum height permitted is 35 feet to the midpoint of the pitched roof. The 
height does not exceed the maximum 42-foot height requirement of a SFD, as measured 
per the UDC § 3-A-7(E.1). 

 
Material and Color:  
Satisfactory. The elevations feature natural materials of gray stone veneer, dark bronze or 
black metal, and stained wood of mahogany and “dark espresso”.  Roofing materials are 
mainly asphalt shingle in black color and some standing seam metal in dark bronze. 
Primary materials are consistent with residential development in this area. 

 
Outdoor Lighting:  
Satisfactory. Nineteen (19) exterior light fixtures are proposed. Photometric plans are not 
required for single-family homes. The lighting specification sheet indicates that each fixture 
meets the requirements for outdoor lighting (UDC Sec. 3-K-3 General Requirements). 
Specifically, each fixture delivers 202 lumens for a total of 3,838 lumens, which does not 
exceed the 5,100-lumen requirement for SFR’s. Additionally, each fixture does not exceed 
3000 K Correlated Color Temperature (CCT). The proposed light fixture specification sheet 
does not specifically indicate a dark sky compliant fixture. Web URL: https://www.fxl.com 
provide more details and certifies IDA compliance. 
 
➢ At the time of building permit submittal, the Applicant shall provide evidence that the 

proposed lighting meets IDA standards. 
 
 
Floorplans (Item 8E): 
Satisfactory. The floor plan includes all required information, such as square footage and proper 
notes. It is consistent with the provided renderings and elevations.  
 
Landscaping (Item 8F):  
Satisfactory. This property shall be landscaped in compliance with the UDC Article 3-I Landscaping, 
Buffering, and Screening. R-1 zoning districts abutting R-1 zoning districts are required to provide a 
Type B bufferyard, as referenced in Table 3-I-5-2, District Bufferyard Standards. The landscape 
must follow Leland Creek DRC Requirements. 
 



 

A landscape plan is required to include an acceptable scale, quantity of plant materials, common 
and scientific name conventions, existing and proposed landscaping, existing and proposed 
hardscaping, and design of drainage if applicable. 
 
➢ NOTE: Landscape requirements must meet the Leland Creek Development Review 

Committee standards. Greater bufferyard requirements are permitted 
 

➢  NOTE: Per UDC§3-I-8(G) Irrigation:  
• No automated irrigation system shall be installed unless authorized by a permit based 

on irrigation plans approved by the Director, or an appointee. 
• Xeriscaping is encouraged in lieu of traditional landscaping. Irrigation requirements set 

out in this Section may be waived per the Director in favor of xeriscaping. 
 
➢ At time of final inspection, the landscape material installed must demonstrate the minimum 

requirements of the Type B bufferyard or Leland Creek DRC whichever is greater. 
 
Parking:  
Satisfactory. The floor plan proposes two (2) off-street parking spaces provided within the attached 
garage, as seen in UDC § 3-H-3 Required Parking, two (2) parking spaces are required per SFD. 
The proposed parking exceeds this requirement 
 
 
Utility Review:  
N/A 
 
Wetlands:  
N/A 
 
Inspection:  
Building Division staff have not performed a Pre-Disturbance inspection of the property. 
 
➢ No site clearing shall be permitted until the Building Division has verified the Pre-Disturbance 

Checklist has been implemented on the site.  
 
Staff Recommendation: 
Approve the Minor Site Plan at this time with the following six (6) conditions expected At Building 
Permit: 
 
1. Submit a Title Commitment Letter dated within six (6) months of the application submittal. 
2. Submit plans to comply with the conditions of Leland Creek Subdivision Design Guidelines as 

noted in the Approval Letter. 
3. Submit revised Construction Plans to include all best management practices (BMP) for 

construction site stabilization, staging, stockpiles, and any tree protection. Provide details of 
installation of BMP. 

4. Submit driveway and access plans designed to be constructed meeting the SSDC Chapter 4 
Driveway Design Standards, §4.4 Alignment. 

5. Submit a tree protection detail with the landscape plan, if applicable. 



 

6. Provide evidence that the proposed lighting meets IDA standards. 
 

Standard Conditions 
7. If required by the Town Engineer, applicant shall revise erosion control, drainage, and grading 

plans to address the comments. 
8. Retaining wall design shall be signed and sealed by a Colorado Professional Engineer, 

architect or landscape architect for all retained heights. Calculations shall be submitted for all 
retaining wall heights over 4 feet in height and a separate Building Permit application is 
required. 

9. An Improvement Location Certificate (ILC) and a Setback and Elevation Certificate completed 
by a licensed Colorado Surveyor shall be required for all new foundations within the Town of 
Winter Park (R106.3.1.2 Survey Requirements) prior to underground plumbing inspection. 

10. No site clearing shall be permitted until the Building Division has verified the Pre-Disturbance 
Checklist has been implemented on the site, including tree protection. 

11. Final landscape installation must demonstrate the minimum requirements of the Type B 
bufferyard or Leland Creek DRC whichever is greater. Automatic irrigation must be removed or 
disconnected after an establishment period of 2 growing seasons. 

 
Required Permits: 
✓ Building Permit 
✓ Driveway Permit  
✓ SFD/Duplex Deposit Agreement 



NARRATIVE 
A. The Wymore/Lowery Residence 
B. 487 Leland Creek Way, Winter Park, CO 80482 
C. Owners:  Christopher Lowery & Erica Wymore 

     

     

     

Applicant:  Jill Swent, SteQen Builders West, Inc. 

     

     

HOA:   N/A 

Project Manager: Matt Stefanski, SteQen Builders West, Inc.  

 

 

Architect:  Scott Adams 

     

     

Engineer:  Fulcrum Structural 

     

     

Surveyor:  Mike Kervin 

     

Land Planner:  Scott Adams 

     

 

 

 

 



 

D. Leland Creek, Lot 26 
E. Residential R-1 
F. 49223 sq ft, 1.13 acres 
G. Single Family Residence 
H. One single family dwelling 
I. 5 Bedrooms 
J. 6189 sq ft 
K. OQ street parking spaces provided in residence driveway 
L. Construction schedule to be finalized after building permit is issued. 

 

 

    

 

    

 

 



















 

Homeowners Association Review (Item 6):  
Satisfactory. Lakota Point Design Review Committee (DRC) provided a letter of approval with a list 
of common conditions dated August 22, 2025.  

 
Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU):  
N/A. No ADU is proposed. 
 
Project Drawings (Item 8) 
Partially Satisfactory. The submitted drawings do not provide all the required minimal information 
that determines the development project is compliant with the UDC. The applicant will revise and 
resubmit drawings as requested below: 
 
Construction Plans (Item 8B): 
Satisfactory. 

 
Erosion Control / Drainage Plan / Drainage Report / Grading / Engineer Review: 
The Construction Plans demonstrate general location of the limits of disturbance (LOD). 
Location of all perimeter control devices or any use of silt fencing and straw waddles are 
provided.  

. 
Site Plan (Item 8C): 
Satisfactory. Per Item number 8 of the Minor Site Plan Application, all drawing packet pages shall 
be ARCH D (24” x 36”). The following items meet or need revision to comply with the requirements 
as listed on the Minor Site Plan Application:  
 

Building Coverage: 
Satisfactory. The total building coverage is 4,192 SF. The lot is 10,542 SF. The structure 
covers approximately 40% of the lot. Per the UDC § 3-A-3 and Table 3-A-3, the maximum 
allowable building coverage in the R-2 zoning district is 40%. The proposed development 
type meets this requirement. 

 
Driveway: 
Partially Satisfactory.  The proposed driveway appears to meet the required standards for 
width and approach. However, due to site characteristics the driveway does not adhere to 
the following component of section 4.3.2 (Driveway Setback from Property Line) and 4.4 
(Alignment) in the Town of Winter Park Standards and Specifications for Design and 
Construction (SSDC).   
 
  

“4.3.2 Driveway Setback from Property Line 
All edges of driveways shall be a minimum of seven feet (7’) from the adjacent 
property line……” 

 
 
“4.4 Alignment 
Unless otherwise required by the Town Subdivision Process, the first twenty-four 
feet (24') shall not exceed 5% and after the first twenty-four feet (24') the following 
is required for all driveways” 



 

 
Therefore, as outlined above in the Construction Plan portion of the application, Staff 
recommends adding the following condition of approval: 
 
➢ At the time of building permit submittal, the driveway shall either comply with the 

standards outlined in the SSDC or be reviewed and approved through the applicable 
deviation procedures associated with these standards. 
 

Limit of Disturbance: 
Satisfactory. The Limit of Disturbance is clearly identified on the Construction and Site 
Plan. Additionally, erosion control measures and protection notes, as required within the 
Minor Site Plan Application, have been provided. Per Chapter 2.1.5 of the SSDC, the Limit 
of Disturbance should be shown on either the grading and drainage plans or the site plan, 
along with existing and proposed contours for the subject lot. 
 
Setbacks: 
Satisfactory. The subject structure appears to comply with the setbacks established in the 
Lakota Pointe Filing No. 1 Subdivision. The required setbacks are 15 feet in the front for 
side-loading garages, 15 feet in the rear, and 8 feet on the sides in accordance with § 3-A-
7(H) of the UDC. However, an Improvement Location Certificate (ILC) will be required to 
verify that the structure does not encroach into these setbacks or exceed the limits 
established by § 3-A-7(H) of the UDC. 
 
➢ An Improvement Location Certificate (ILC) and a Setback and Elevation Certificate 

completed by a licensed Colorado Surveyor shall be required for all new foundations 
within the Town of Winter Park (R106.3.1.2 Survey Requirements) prior to 
underground plumbing inspection. 

 
 
Retaining Walls:  Two stone retaining walls are located within the west side setback of the 
subject property. Retaining walls may be approved by the Planning Commission to 
encroach into setbacks if it is determined that they satisfy the circumstances outlined in 
Section 2-B-4(F.2) of the UDC. As part of their application, the applicant has provided a 
formal memo (attached) that addresses this requirement and explains how the proposed 
retaining walls meet the applicable criteria. Based on the information provided, it appears 
that the subject retaining walls conform to these standards. 
 
Snow Storage: 
Satisfactory. UDC § 3-H-5 requires that a minimum of 25% of all driving surfaces, including 
gravel shoulders, parking areas, and pedestrian walkway areas have designated snow 
storage. The Site Plan provided the following information that demonstrates conformance 
to this applicable regulation: 

 
1,102 SF of hard surfaces that are not covered. 
25% of 1,102 is 276 SF of required snow storage. 
The applicant is providing 300 SF of snow storage. 
 

 



 

Building Elevations (Item 8D):  
Satisfactory. The proposed residential dwelling features primarily low sloping roof forms. The 
proposed dwelling aligns with the requirements of the Town of Winter Park Design Guidelines (the 
“Guidelines”) and is consistent with architectural design in the neighborhood. 
 

Building Height:  
Satisfactory. The subject structure features low-sloping roofs at a 1:12 pitch, which is 
sufficiently steep to not be classified as a flat roof under the UDC. The structure complies 
with the height requirements, remaining below the 35-foot midpoint of gable and the 42-foot 
overall maximum, as measured from the lowest point of exposed foundation or existing 
grade, whichever is more restrictive, in accordance with UDC § 3-A-7(E.1). 
 
Material and Color:  
Satisfactory. The SFD has primarily slow sloping roofs with a modern mountain architecture 
that includes browns, warm gray stone cladding, and black trim and metal roofing. 
 
Outdoor Lighting:  
Partially Satisfactory. The applicant proposes 7 Nate Outdoor Wall Sconces at 62 lumens 
each, 9 Luminess Step Lights at 30 lumens each, and 7 Luna LED Outdoor Ceiling Lights 
at 600 lumens each, for a total of 4,904 lumens. This total complies with the maximum 
5,100-lumen allowance for single-family residences. Photometric plans are not required for 
single-family homes. All fixtures are rated at or below 3,000K Correlated Color 
Temperature (CCT). It should be noted that the applicant’s original submittal exceeded the 
lumen allowance; however, a revised lighting plan has been provided that is now compliant 
with the applicable standards. The elevation plans will need to be updated, if applicable, to 
reflect this revised lighting plan. 
 
Therefore, Staff recommends the following condition to ensure compliance with this 
criterion (UDC Sec. 3-K-3, General Requirements): 
 
 At the time of building permit submittal, the applicant shall revise the elevation 

drawings to match the outdoor lighting tabulation and cut sheets, ensuring the plans 
fully demonstrate compliance with UDC requirements. 

 
Floorplans (Item 8E): 
Satisfactory. The floor plan includes all required information, such as square footage and proper 
notes. It is consistent with the provided renderings and elevations.  
 
Landscaping (Item 8F):  
Satisfactory. All proposed landscaping is subject to the 1997 Landscape Design Regulations and 
Guidelines – Guideline 11. While it appears that the applicant meets this standard based on the 
general landscaping plan shown in the attached site plan, Staff is adding a provision condition to 
ensure that landscaping adheres to these guidelines through review of the subject building permit. 
 
 NOTE: Per UDC §3-I-8(G) Irrigation:  

• No automated irrigation system shall be installed unless authorized by a permit based 
on irrigation plans approved by the Director, and an appointee. 

• Xeriscaping is encouraged in lieu of traditional landscaping. Irrigation requirements set 



 

out in this Section may be waived per the Director in favor of xeriscaping. 
• Landscape up-lighting is not permitted; all landscape installed lighting must be dark-sky 

compliant. Location and quantity of landscape light fixtures will be reviewed at building 
permit. 

 
Parking:  
Satisfactory. The floor plan offers three (3) off-street parking spaces; 2 spaces in the attached 
garage and 1 space in the driveway.  § 3-H-3 requires 2 parking spaces per SFD.  The proposed 
parking meets this requirement 
 
 
Utility Review:  
N/A 
 
 
Inspection:  
Building Division staff have not performed a Pre-Disturbance inspection of the property. 
 
➢ No site clearing shall be permitted until the Building Division has verified the Pre-Disturbance 

Checklist has been implemented on the site.  
 
 
Staff Recommendation: 
Approve the Minor Site Plan at this time with the following conditions expected At Building Permit: 
 
1. Driveway 

The driveway shall either comply with the standards outlined in the SSDC or be reviewed and 
approved through the applicable deviation procedures associated with these standards. 

 
2. Lighting: 

The applicant shall revise the elevation drawings to match the outdoor lighting tabulation and 
cut sheets, ensuring the plans fully demonstrate compliance with UDC requirements. 
 

 
Standard Conditions 
3. If required by the Town Engineer, applicant shall revise erosion control, drainage, and grading 

plans to address the comments. This includes the review and approval of any proposed 
driveway to ensure compliance with the standards found in the Town of Winter Park Standards 
and Specifications for Design and Construction (SSDC). 

4. An Improvement Location Certificate (ILC) and a Setback and Elevation Certificate completed 
by a licensed Colorado Surveyor shall be required for all new foundations within the Town of 
Winter Park (R106.3.1.2 Survey Requirements) prior to underground plumbing inspection. 

5. No site clearing shall be permitted until the Building Division has verified the Pre-Disturbance 
Checklist has been implemented on the site, including tree protection. 

6. Final landscape installation must demonstrate the minimum requirements of the 1997 
Landscape Design Regulations and Guidelines. Automatic irrigation must be removed or 
disconnected after an establishment period of 2 growing seasons. 



 

7. All hot tubs shall be permitted and plumbed according to applicable Local and State 
regulations. 

 
 
Required Permits: 
✓ Building Permit 
✓ Driveway Permit  
✓ SFD/Duplex Deposit Agreement 



Mountain Division Construction 

 

Minor Site Plan Application: Narrative – 70 Cub Creek Way 

August 21, 2025 

To:  Town of Winter Park: Planning Division 
  50 Vasquez Road, P.O. Box 3327, Winter Park CO 80482 
  permits@wpgov.com 

A. Project Name 
70 Cub Creek 
 

B. Street Address 
70 Cub Creek Way, Winter Park CO,  80482 
 

C. Name, address, email and telephone number of owner, applicant, HOA, project 
manager, architect, engineer, surveyor, and land planner as applicable. 

• Owner: 70 Cub Creek Way LLC 
 

 
 

• Applicant: Jenelle Tennigkeit – Mountain Division Construction 
 

 
 

• HOA: Lakota Pointe 
 

 
• Architect: Jeff von Breitenfeld 

 
 

 
 

D. Legal Description 
Lakota Pointe Filing No. 1 As Located in Tract 48, Township 2 South, Range 75 
West of the 6th Principal Meridian, Town of Winter Park, Grand County, 
Colorado, Reception Number 2024005808 

E. Zoning District 
P-D (R-2) 



Mountain Division Construction 

F. Lot size (acreage and square footage) 
0.26 Acres or 11,325.6 Square Feet 
 

G. All Proposed Uses 
Single Family Residential 
 

H. Number of Dwelling Units 
1 Dwelling Unit 
 

I. Number of bedrooms per dwelling unit 
5 Bedrooms 
 

J. Size of residential space (square footage) 
4,493 Square Feet of interior residential space 
559 Square Feet of garage 
 

K. Number of proposed off-street parking spaces 
2 Garage parking spaces 
2 driveway parking spaces 
 

L. Construction schedule indicating major milestones for project 
Excavation and Foundation: Fall 2025 
Framing and Dry-In: Winter and Spring 2026 
MEP Rough-In: Spring/Summer 2026 
Insulation and Drywall: Summer/Fall 2026 
Landscape: Fall 2026 
Trim and Finish: Fall/Winter 2026 

 

Please reach out with any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Jenelle Tennigkeit 
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Mountain Division Construction 

Minor Site Plan Application: Retaining Wall Memo – 70 Cub 
Creek Way 

September 3rd, 2025 

To:  Town of Winter Park: Planning Division 
  50 Vasquez Road, P.O. Box 3327, Winter Park CO 80482 
  permits@wpgov.com 

 
In accordance with the requirements of UDC Section 2-B-4, this memorandum confirms 
that the proposed retaining wall will fully comply with the Town of Winter Park’s Standards 
and Specifications for Design and Construction, as outlined below: 
 

1. Design Standards 
The retaining wall will be designed in full compliance with the Town of Winter Park 
Standards and Specifications for Design and Construction. 

2. Setback Encroachment 
The proposed location of the retaining wall is necessary to retain soils and stabilize 
the driveway. Its placement and function are an integral component of the approved 
landscape and grading plan.  

3. Blending with the Natural Setting 
To ensure visual compatibility with the surrounding environment, the retaining wall 
will be finished with native rock. 

4. Engineering and Structural Requirements 
As required under the Town’s Building Code, the retaining wall will be designed and 
stamped by a Colorado Registered Professional Engineer specializing in structural 
engineering. 

5. Height and Tiering Limits 
The wall system will be limited to a maximum of three (3) tiers. Each tier will not 
exceed four feet (4’) in height. Horizontal staggering between tiers will range 
between four to six feet (4’–6’), as required by Section 2-B-4. 

 
Based on the above, the proposed retaining wall design meets all applicable requirements 
under UDC Section 2-B-4. We respectfully submit this memorandum for review and 
confirmation of compliance. 
 
Sincerely, 
Jenelle Tennigkeit 
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